

No. 04-1236

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TONY GOODMAN,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA, *et al.*

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER GOODMAN

—◆—
SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
1 Brookings Drive
Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130
(314) 935-9097

DREW S. DAYS, III
Counsel of Record
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

Attorneys for Petitioner

July 29, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. TITLE II IS VALID SECTION 5 LEGISLATION AS APPLIED TO STATE DISCRIMINATION AGAINST INMATES WITH DISABILITIES.....	11
A. Title II Enforces Basic Constitutional Rights Retained By Inmates With Dis- abilities	12
1. Title II Enforces Those Constitutional Rights That Require Accommodation Of Inmates With Disabilities Because Of The State’s Control Over The In- mate And His Environment	14
2. Title II Enforces Constitutional Rights That Prohibit Discrimination Against Inmates With Disabilities.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. States Have Repeatedly Violated The Constitutional Rights Of Inmates With Disabilities	20
1. The Evidence Before Congress Revealed A Long History Of State Violations Of The Constitutional Rights Of Inmates With Disabilities	21
2. A Massive Body Of Case Law Provides “Confirming Judicial Documentation” Of Extensive State Violations Of The Constitutional Rights Of Inmates With Disabilities	26
C. Title II Is A Congruent And Proportional Response To The History And Likelihood Of Violations Of The Constitutional Rights Of Inmates With Disabilities	36
1. Title II Focuses On State Conduct That Poses A Significant Threat To Inmates’ Constitutional Rights, While Limiting Its Intrusion On State Prerogatives	37
2. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Concluding That Title II Is A Disproportionate Remedy For State Inmates	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. EVEN IF TITLE II WERE NOT VALID PRO-PHYLACTIC LEGISLATION IN THE STATE PRISON CONTEXT, THE STATUTE IS VALID REMEDIAL SECTION 5 LEGISLATION AS APPLIED TO CASES WHERE THE STATE ACTUALLY VIOLATED A PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	39
<i>Allah v. Goord</i> , No. 04-6717, 2005 WL 1162333 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2005).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	49
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 812 (2002)	35
<i>Arnold on Behalf of H.B. v. Lewis</i> , 803 F. Supp. 246 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	31
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 01-71, 2002 WL 32828650 (N.D. Ohio, Apr. 5, 2002).....	32
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1558 (D. Idaho 1984)	30
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	42
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 376 F. Supp. 402 (E.D. Okl. 1974).....	30
<i>Becker v. Oregon</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Or. 2001).....	29
<i>Beckford v. Irvin</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 170 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	28
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. Arizona Dep't of Corr.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 420 (D. Ariz. 1989).....	18, 33
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Brown v. King County Dep't of Adult Corr.</i> , No. C97- 1909W, 1998 WL 1120381 (W.D. Wash., Dec. 9, 1998).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bryant v. Madigan</i> , 84 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Candelaria v. Coughlin</i> , 787 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 979 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993)	30, 31
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1569 (D. Ariz. 1993)	28
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13, 19
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	14
<i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	31
<i>Cody v. Hilliard</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1025 (D.S.D. 1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 830 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1987) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 906 (1988).....	30
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 101 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Cooper v. Weltner</i> , No. 97-3105, 1999 WL 1000503 (D. Kan. Oct. 27, 1999).....	34
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	42
<i>Crawford v. Indiana Dep't of Corr.</i> , 115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Cromer v. Brown</i> , 88 F.3d 1315 (4th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	17
<i>Cummings v. Roberts</i> , 628 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1980)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005).....	8, 14, 17, 41
<i>D.M. v. Terhune</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 401 (D.N.J. 1999).....	31
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	14
<i>Duffy v. Riveland</i> , 98 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6, 9, 15, 39
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6, 45
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14, 16, 38
<i>Fennell v. Simmons</i> , 162 F.3d 1161 (6th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	11
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	42
<i>Flowers v. Bennett</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (N.D. Ala. 2000).....	31
<i>Freeman v. Berry</i> , No. 87-0259, 1994 WL 760820 (W.D. Ky. 1994)	32
<i>Frost v. Agnos</i> , 152 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Fruit v. Norris</i> , 905 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Gibson v. County of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1106 (2003)	33
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1966)	10, 47, 48, 49
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	1
<i>Hallett v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 190 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	29
<i>Harrelson v. Elmore County</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1465 (M.D. Ala. 1994).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hicks v. Armstrong</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Conn. 1999).....	34
<i>Hicks v. Frey</i> , 992 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	19
<i>Jacobs v. West Feliciana Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15, 33
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005)	14, 17, 19
<i>Johnson v. Hardin County</i> , 908 F.2d 1280 (6th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Pelker</i> , 891 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Jones'El v. Berge</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001).....	32
<i>Kaufman v. Carter</i> , 952 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	34
<i>Key v. Grayson</i> , 179 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1120 (2000)	20
<i>Kimman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corr.</i> , 301 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 310 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>district court judgment aff'd by equally divided court</i> , 332 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 541 U.S. 1059 (2004)	34
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	22, 43, 44
<i>Kruger v. Jenne</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	36
<i>La Faut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)	15, 20, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>La Reau v. MacDougall</i> , 473 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 878 (1973)	6
<i>Lancaster v. Monroe County</i> , 116 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	32
<i>Leach v. Shelby County Sheriff</i> , 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 932 (1990).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	17
<i>Love v. Westville Corr. Center</i> , 103 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 1996).....	36, 41
<i>Maclin v. Freaque</i> , 650 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	16, 31, 32, 33
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107 (2004)	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	17
<i>McBride v. Deer</i> , 240 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>McCord v. Maggio</i> , 927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>McNally v. Prison Health Servs.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Me. 1999)	31
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	43
<i>Miller v. King</i> , 384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Untreiner</i> , 421 F. Supp. 886 (N.D. Fla. 1976).....	30
<i>Montez v. Romer</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Colo. 1999).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mullen v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 317 (8th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	42
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Alabama</i> , 349 F. Supp. 278 (M.D. Ala. 1972), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 503 F.2d 1320 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 948 (1975).....	30
<i>Noland v. Wheatley</i> , 835 F. Supp. 476 (N.D. Ind. 1993).....	35
<i>Nolley v. County of Erie</i> , 776 F. Supp. 715 (W.D.N.Y. 1991).....	34
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	40
<i>Outlaw v. City of Dothan</i> , No. 92-A-1219-S, 1993 WL 735802 (M.D. Ala., Apr. 27, 1993)	35
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	17
<i>Palmigiano v. Garrahy</i> , 443 F. Supp. 956 (D.R.I. 1977), <i>remanded for further consideration on other grounds</i> , 599 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Parrish v. Johnson</i> , 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Partridge v. Two Unknown Police Officers</i> , 791 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	10
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	42
<i>Purcell v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 95-6720, 1998 WL 10236 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 9, 1998).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	30
<i>Randolph v. Rogers</i> , 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Rewolinski v. Morgan</i> , 896 F. Supp. 879 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	35
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	41
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	14
<i>Roop v. Squadrito</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 868 (N.D. Ind. 1999).....	29
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 503 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D. Tex. 1980), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1042 (1983).....	16, 27, 30, 32, 33
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	18
<i>Schmidt v. Odell</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Kan. 1999).....	20
<i>Simmons v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 947 F.2d 1042 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 985 (1992).....	32
<i>Simmons v. Cook</i> , 154 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	20
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2169 (2005)	41
<i>St. Pierre v. McDaniel</i> , 172 F.3d 58 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	39
<i>Talley v. Stephens</i> , 247 F. Supp. 683 (E.D. Ark. 1965).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Taylor v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 69 F.3d 76 (6th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Taylor v. Plousis</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 255 (D.N.J. 2000).....	29
<i>Temples v. Crow</i> , No. 99-1147, 1999 WL 1053120 (M.D. Fla., Oct. 20, 1999).....	34
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tillery v. Owens</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1256 (W.D. Pa. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 907 F.2d 418 (3d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 927 (1991)	30
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	39
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	16, 17, 41
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	10, 47, 48
<i>Viero v. Bufano</i> , 901 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	33
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	18
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 68 P.3d 872 (Mont. 2003).....	32
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	15, 18
<i>Weeks v. Chaboudy</i> , 984 F.2d 185 (6th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 468 U.S. 1217 (1984)	30
<i>Wilkerson v. Hester</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D.N.C. 2000).....	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2384 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	18
<i>Young v. Harris</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1111 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	29
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:	
U.S. CONST.:	
Amend. I	19, 34
Amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIII	48
Amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV, § 5	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XV	48
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 794	40
42 U.S.C. § 1971(c)	48
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	48
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 12101(a)(2)	26
§ 12101(a)(3)	26
§ 12101(b)(4)	11
§ 12102(2)	9, 39
§ 12131 <i>et seq.</i> (Title II)	<i>passim</i>
§ 12131	9, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 12131(2).....	12
§ 12132.....	9, 12, 39
§ 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	41
§ 12202.....	10
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349 (1980) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1997 <i>et seq.</i>).....	8, 21, 24
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134 Tit. VIII, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996):	
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	42
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1915A.....	4, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	5, 42
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-112, 87 Stat. 394.....	8, 21
Rehabilitation, Comprehensive Services, and Devel- opmental Disabilities Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-602, 92 Stat. 2982.....	40
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35:	
§ 35.130(b)(7).....	12, 40
§ 35.150(a)(2).....	40
§ 35.150(a)(3).....	40
§ 35.150(b)(1).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 35.151	40
45 Fed. Reg. 37,630 (June 3, 1980).....	16
MISCELLANEOUS:	
126 Cong. Rec. S1860 (daily ed. Feb. 27, 1980)	23
<i>American Prisons in Turmoil: Hearings Before the House Select Comm. on Crime, 92d Cong, 1st Sess. (1971)</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>Corrections, Part VIII, Prisons, Prison Reform, and Prisoners' Rights: Michigan: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong, 2d Sess. (1972).....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on H.R. 2439 and H.R. 5791 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....</i>	<i>23, 24</i>
<i>Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)</i>	<i>23, 24</i>
<i>Civil Rights of the Institutionalized: Hearings on S. 10 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....</i>	<i>23, 24</i>
House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, <i>Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act (1990).....</i>	<i>25, 26</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lodging of the United States, <i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , No. 99-1240.....	25
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (1983).....	25
